

No. 17-988

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW WESSLER
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. This Court cannot decide the question presented without first deciding whether it has jurisdiction.....	3
II. The court of appeals correctly interpreted the arbitration agreement under California law.	14
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair Bus Sales, Inc. v. Blue Bird Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 953 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	14
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	17
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	9
<i>ATAC Corp. v. Arthur Treacher’s, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 13
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	14
<i>Bender v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	3, 4, 5
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Fedmet Corp. v. M/V Buyalyk</i> , 194 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1999)	8, 9

<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	15
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	5
<i>Green v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	7
<i>Hooper v. Wells, Fargo & Co.</i> , 27 Cal. 11 (1864).....	15
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Katz v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	11
<i>Lloyd v. Hovensa, LLC</i> , 369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7, 11

<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	17
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	15
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016).....	15
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Construction Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 793 (1949).....	11
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	17
Statutes and regulations	
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	2, 4
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	13

Other authorities

Richard A. Bales & Melanie A. Goff,
*An Analysis of an Order to Compel
Arbitration: To Dismiss or Stay?*,
115 Penn St. L. Rev. 539 (2011).....8, 9

Stephen H. McClain, *Moving in Style*,
L.A. Law, June 200113

Alessandra Rose Johnson,
*Oh, Won't You Stay with Me?:
Determining Whether § 3 of the
FAA Requires A Stay in Light of
Katz v. Cellco Partnership*,
84 Fordham L. Rev. 2261 (2016)5

Donald J. Querio,
*So, You Won Your Arbitration
Motion And Thought You Were
Done—Think Again!*.....13
